

No. 06-694

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 Congress’s prohibition of offering or soliciting what purports to be unprotected child pornography is constitutional 15

 I. Section 2252A(a)(3)(B) captures no protected speech and, in any event, is not overbroad 16

 A. Section 2252A(a)(3)(B) reaches no constitutionally protected speech 17

 1. Offers or solicitations to sell, buy, or barter contraband—whether true or false—are unprotected by the First Amendment 17

 2. Non-commercial efforts to solicit, to distribute, or to offer to distribute illegal contraband are similarly unprotected by the First Amendment 18

 3. The imminent-incitement test of *Brandenburg v. Ohio* does not apply to regulations of direct offers to provide, or solicitations to receive, illegal contraband 24

 4. Direct proposals to provide or to receive contraband do not gain First Amendment protection simply because the materials are false, fraudulent, or nonexistent 28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
5. Any mistaken speech captured by Section 2252A(a)(3)(B), properly construed, is wholly unprotected	32
6. Section 2252A(a)(3)(B) proscribes no protected speech	37
B. Section 2252A(a)(3)(B) is not overbroad in relation to its plainly legitimate sweep	38
II. Section 2252A(a)(3)(B) is not impermissibly vague	43
Conclusion	50
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	43
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	18
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	13, 24, 25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	39
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	20
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	18
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	29
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	28
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	43
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	27
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	17
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	30
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	29, 30
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	20
<i>Gibson v. Mayor & Council</i> , 355 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)	37
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007)	42
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	43
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	28
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	30
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	43
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	18
<i>J&B Entm't, Inc. v. City of Jackson</i> , 152 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	43, 45
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	18, 21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	38
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	42
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	3
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	<i>passim</i>

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	39
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . .	30
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	12, 22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	12, 19, 20, 31
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	43
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	26
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	44
<i>United States v. Amirault</i> , 173 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999)	47
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 116 F.3d 198 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 934 (1997)	40
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1120 (1986)	21, 25
<i>United States v. Gnavi</i> , 474 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) . . .	40
<i>United States v. Meiners</i> , No. 06-30389, 2007 WL 1462239 (9th Cir. May 21, 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Tagore</i> , 158 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Villard</i> , 885 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989) . . .	47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 253 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	34, 35, 43
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	18, 45

VII

Cases–Continued:	Page	
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	28, 33	
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	38, 39, 42	
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..	18, 20, 30	
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	17, 18	
 Constitution, statutes and guidelines:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. I	<i>passim</i> , 1a	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	14, 1a	
Child Pornography Prevention Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-26		3
Prosecutorial Remedies and Other Tools to End the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 676		2, 5
§ 501(3), 117 Stat. 676	5, 31, 38, 49, 11a	
§ 501(5), 117 Stat. 676	6, 12a	
§ 501(7), 117 Stat. 677	6, 12a	
§ 501(7)-(14), 117 Stat. 677-678	50, 12a	
§ 501(8), 117 Stat. 677	6, 13a	
§ 501(10), 117 Stat. 677	6, 14a	
§ 501(12), 117 Stat. 678	5, 38, 14a	
§ 501(13), 117 Stat. 678	49, 15a	
§ 501(15), 117 Stat. 678	6, 38, 15a	

VIII

Statutes and guidelines–Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(5)(B) (Supp. IV 2004)	2, 3a
18 U.S.C. 373(a)	26
18 U.S.C. 1466A (Supp. IV 2004)	50
18 U.S.C. 2251 (Supp. IV 2004)	5
18 U.S.C. 2251(d)(1)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	50
18 U.S.C. 2251 notes (Supp. IV 2004)	5
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(3) (Supp. IV 2004)	34, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(3)(B) (Supp. IV 2004)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(3)(B)(i) (Supp. IV 2004)	3, 16, 35, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2252A(a)(3)(B)(ii) (Supp. IV 2004)	3, 16, 35, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2256 (1994)	35, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2256(2)(A) (Supp. IV 2004)	47, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2256(2)(A)(v) (Supp. IV 2004)	35, 46
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(B)	3, 4, 9a
18 U.S.C. 2256(8)(D)	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 263.00(5) (McKinney 1980)	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.13	24
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 2G2.2, comment. (n.1) (1999)	40
§ 2G2.2, comment. (n.1)	40
§ 2G2.2(b)(3)(A)	40
§ 2G2.2(b)(3)(B)	40

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	42
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 66, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	5, 16, 31, 33
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003):	
Vol. 1	36
Vol. 2	27
Model Penal Code § 5.02(1) (1985)	26
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	27
S. Rep. No. 2, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	4, 16, 33, 41
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	27
